0635959 DOC # 02/03/2005 03:22 PM Deputy: CF OFFICIAL RECORD Requested By: STEWART TITLE

> Douglas County - NV Werner Christen - Recorder

> > Fee:

Of 10 Page: 1

23.00

PG- 1352 RPTT:

0.00



APN 1419-35-001-005

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO: WFHM FINAL DOCUMENTS RECEIVING MAC X4701-022 3601 MINNESOTA DRIVE BLOOMINGTON, MN 55435

060700384

# MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

THE STATE OFNEVADA COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

#### Recitals

Reference is hereby made to that one certain Promissory Note (the "Note") dated , 2003 , in the original principal sum of \$630,000.00 , executed by JAY D. MARRIAGE, DDS , A SINGLE PERSON

herein referred to as "Borrower" whether one or more), payable to the order of WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.

("Lender"), and said Note being secured by, among other instruments, that certain Deed of Trust, Mortgage or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument") of even date therewith duly recorded 7-21-03 UNDER 583893 , in the Real Property Records of DOUGLAS , the above said instruments concerning encumbering and creating liens against the following described property (the "Property"), to wit:

See Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof for all purposes and being the same property located at 2831 JACKS VALLEY ROAD, CARSON CITY, NV 89705 0476933

Multi-State Modification to Fixed Rate If applicable, attach completed Balloon Note Addendum as Exhibit "B" and check appropriate blank in Section II.

If applicable, attach completed Balloon Rider to Security Instrument as Exhibit "C" and check appropriate blank in Section III. NMEL# 2980 12/00

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Borrower now desires to modify the Note and ratify said liens against the property: and

WHEREAS, Lender, the legal owner and holder of said Note and liens securing same, in consideration of the premises and at the request of the Borrower has agreed to modify the Note as hereinafter provided; and

WHEREAS, the Borrower, in consideration of the modification of the Note as hereinafter set forth by the legal owner and holder thereof, has agreed to ratify said Note and indebtedness evidenced thereby and reconfirm Borrower's unconditional promise to pay to the order of

at its offices at P.O. BOX 9246, DES MOINES, IA 503069246 or at such other places as the holder of said Note may designate in writing, the principal sum of SIX HUNDRED THIRTY THOUSAND AND 00/100

(\$ \*\*\*630,000.00 ) or so much thereof as may have been or may be advanced under the Note, together with interest thereon at the rates herein provided, in accordance with the terms thereof and hereof from and after the effective date of this Agreement until maturity.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the parties hereto agree that the Note and Security Instrument are hereby renewed, extended and/or contrary, as follows:

I. Items 1 through 10 below shall, as applicable, amend, modify and replace those items in the Note as originally written to the contrary, as follows:

## 1. BORROWER'S PROMISE TO PAY

In return for a loan that I have received, I promise to pay U.S. \$ \*\*\*630,000.00 amount is called "Principal"), plus interest, to the order of the Lender. The Lender is WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

(this

. I will make all payments under this Note in the form of cash, check or money order. I understand that the Lender may transfer this Note. The Lender or anyone who takes this Note by transfer and who is entitled to receive payments under this Note is called the "Note Holder."

## 2. INTEREST

Interest will be charged on unpaid principal until the full amount of principal has been paid. I will pay interest at a yearly rate of 5.875

The interest rate required by this Section 2 is the rate I will pay both before and after any default described in Section 6(B) of this Note.

## 3. PAYMENTS

## (A) Time and Place of Payments

I will pay principal and interest by making a payment every month.

I will make my monthly payment on the first of each month beginning on APRIL 01

2005 . I will make these payments every month until I have paid all of the principal and interest and any other charges described below that I may owe under this Note. Each monthly payment will be applied as of its scheduled due date and will be applied to interest before principal. If, on , 2035, I still owe amounts under this Note, I will pay those amount in full on that date, which is called the "Maturity Date."

will make my monthly payments at WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, P.O. BOX 9246, DES MOINES, IA 503069246

or at a different place if required by the Note Holder.

NMFL# 2980 12/00

PG- 1353

0635959

Page: 2 Of 10

02/03/2005

#### (B) Amount of Monthly Payments

My monthly payment will be in the amount of U.S.\$ \*\*\*\*\*\*\*3,726.69.

#### 4. BORROWER'S RIGHT TO PREPAY

I have the right to make payments of Principal at any time before they are due. A payment of Principal only is known as a "Prepayment". When I make a Prepayment, I will tell the Note Holder in writing that I am doing so. I may not designate a payment as a Prepayment if I have not made all the monthly payments due under the Note.

I may make a full Prepayment or partial Prepayments without paying any Prepayment charge. The Note Holder will use my Prepayments to reduce the amount of Principal that I owe under this Note. However, the Note Holder may apply my Prepayment to the accrued and unpaid interest on the Prepayment amount, before applying my Prepayment to reduce the Principal amount of the Note. If I make a partial Prepayment, there will be no changes in the due date or in the amount of my monthly payment unless the Note Holder agrees in writing to those changes.

#### 5. LOAN CHARGES

If a law, which applies to this loan and which sets maximum loan charges, is finally interpreted so that the interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with this loan exceed the permitted limits, then (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and (b) any sums already collected from me which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to me. The Note Holder may choose to make this refund by reducing the principal I owe under this Note or by making a direct payment to me. If a refund reduces Principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial Prepayment.

## 6. BORROWER'S FAILURE TO PAY AS REQUIRED

#### (A) Late Charges for Overdue Payments

If the Note Holder has not received the full amount of any monthly payment by the end of calendar days after the date it is due, I will pay a late charge to the Note Holder. The amount of the charge will be 5.000 % of my overdue payment of principal and interest. I will pay this late charge promptly but only once on each late payment.

## (B) Default

If I do not pay the full amount of each monthly payment on the date it is due, I will be in default.

## (C) Notice of Default

If I am in default, the Note Holder may send me a written notice telling me that if I do not pay the overdue amount by a certain date, the Note Holder may require me to pay immediately the full amount of Principal which has not been paid and all the interest that I owe on that amount. That date must be at least 30 days after on which the notice is mailed to me or delivered by other means.

## (D) No Waiver by Note Holder

Even if, at a time when I am in default, the Note Holder does not require me to pay immediately in full as described above, the Note Holder will still have the right to do so if I am in default at a later time.

## (E) Payment of Note Holder's Costs and Expenses

If the Note Holder has required me to pay immediately in full as described above, the Note Holder will have the right to be paid back by me for all of its costs and expenses in enforcing this Note to the extent not prohibited by applicable law. Those expenses include, for example, reasonable attorneys' fees.

NMFL# 2980 12/00

Page 3 of 7

0635959 Page: 3 Of 10

BK- 0205 PG- 1354

## 7. GIVING OF NOTICES

Unless applicable law requires a different method, any notice that must be given to me under this Note will be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail to me at the Property Address above or at a different address if I give the Note Holder a notice of my different address.

Any notice that must be given to the Note Holder under this Note will be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail to the Note Holder at the address stated in Section 3(A) above or at a different address if I am given a notice of that different address.

## 8. OBLIGATIONS OF PERSONS UNDER THIS NOTE

If more than one person signs this Note, each person is fully and personally obligated to keep all of the promises made in this Note, including the promise to pay the full amount owed. Any person who is a guarantor, surety or endorser of this Note is also obligated to do these things. Any person who takes over these obligations, including the obligations of a guarantor, surety or endorser of this Note, is also obligated to keep all of the promises made in this Note. The Note Holder may enforce its rights under this Note against each person individually or against all of us together. This means that any one of us may be required to pay all of the amounts owed under this Note.

## 9. WAIVERS

I and any other person who has obligations under this Note waive the rights of Presentment and Notice of Dishonor. "Presentment" means the right to require the Note Holder to demand payment of the amounts due. "Notice of dishonor" means the right to require the Note Holder to give notice to other persons that amounts due have not been paid.

# 10. UNIFORM SECURED NOTE

This Note is a uniform instrument with limited variations in some jurisdictions. In addition to the protections given to the Note Holder under this Note, a Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument"), dated the same date as this Note, protects the Note Holder from possible losses which might result if I do not keep the promises which I make in this Note. That Security Instrument describes how and under what conditions I may be required to make immediate payment in full of all amounts I owe under this Note. Some of those conditions are described as follows:

If all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower in not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited by Applicable Law.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance with Section 15 within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrowers fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

(Check and Complete if Applicable):

\_II. The Note shall be and hereby is further amended as follows:

NMFL# 2980 12/00

Joy loitials

0635959 Page: 4 Of 10

BK- 0205 PG- 1355 02/03/2005

\^/	The following authorition is neleby added and incorporated into the inote, into LOAN
	IS PAYABLE IN FULL AT MATURITY. YOU MUST REPAY THE ENTIRE PRINCIPAL
	BALANCE OF THE LOAN AND UNPAID INTEREST THEN DUE. THE LENDER IS UNDER
	NO OBLIGATION TO REFINANCE THE LOAN AT THAT TIME. YOU WILL,
	THEREFORE, BE REQUIRED TO MAKE PAYMENT OUT OF OTHER ASSETS THAT
	YOU MAY OWN, OR YOU WILL HAVE TO FIND A LENDER, WHICH MAY BE THE
	LENDER YOU HAVE THIS LOAN WITH, WILLING TO LEND YOU THE MONEY. IF YOU
	REFINANCE THIS LOAN AT MATURITY, YOU MAY HAVE TO PAY SOME OR ALL OF
	THE CLOSING COSTS NORMALLY ASSOCIATED WITH A NEW LOAN EVEN IF YOU
	OBTAIN REFINANCING FROM THE SAME LENDER.
	The balloon Note Addendum attached hereto as Exhibit" B" is hereby added and
	incorporated into the Note.
<u>XX</u>    . T	he Security Instrument shall be and hereby is amended as follows:
_XX_ (A) R	leference to the maturity date of the debt secured by the Security Instrument is
C	hanged from APRIL 17, 2004 to MARCH 1, 2035
(B) T	he Balloon Rider attached hereto as Exhibit "C" is hereby incorporated into and made a
р	art of the Security Instrument.

Further, it is expressly agreed that for an in consideration of this Modification Agreement, Borrower hereby releases and forever discharges Lender and its officers, directors, counsel, employees, agents, predecessors, successors, and assigns from all causes of action, claims, rights, and controversies, known or unknown, which Borrowers had, now has, or may hereafter acquire which relate to, are based on, arise out of, or are in any way connected with any acts of Lender or its above affiliates occurring prior to the execution of this Agreement and relating in any manner to the above described Note or Security Instrument or the Property described herein or therein. This is a general release of all possible claims and causes of action of every kind and character related to the above described subject matter and is to be interpreted liberally to effectuate maximum protection of Lender and its above affiliates.

The Borrower hereby ratifies Lender's liens and/or security interests against the Property until the Note as so hereby modified has been fully paid, and agrees that this renewal, extension and/or modification shall in no manner affect or impair the Note or the liens and/or security interests securing same and that said liens and/or security interests shall not in any manner be waived, but are acknowledged by Borrower to be valid and subsisting, the purpose of this instrument being simply to modify the Security Instrument and the time and manner of payments of the Note and ratify all liens and/or security interest securing same, and the Borrower further agrees that all terms and provisions of the Note, the Security Instrument and the other instruments creating or fixing the liens and/or security interest securing same shall be and remain in full force and effect as therein written, except as otherwise expressly provided herein.

A breach or other default of any of the terms of this Agreement by Borrower shall constitute a breach or default under the Note and Security Instrument, and Lender shall thereupon have the right to seek all remedied available to it under the aforesaid loan instruments.

Page 5 of 7

NMFL# 2980 12/00



BK- 0205 PG- 1356 02/03/2005 Borrower covenants and agrees that the rights and remedies of the Lender under this Agreement are cumulative of, are not in lieu of but are in addition to, and their exercise or the failure to exercise them shall not constitute a waiver of, any other rights and remedies which Lender shall have under the Note or the Security Instrument.

It is agreed that time and the unimpaired security of Lender are the essence of this Agreement.

Borrower covenants and agrees that this Agreement represents the final agreement between Borrower and Lender relating to the above described subject matter and may not be contradicted by evidence of prior, contemporaneous or subsequent oral agreements of the parties hereto. Except as expressly provided herein, the Loan and all instruments evidencing and securing same shall remain unaffected, unchanged and unimpaired. In the event of a conflict between the terms of the Note or this Agreement, the terms hereof shall be controlling. By entering into this Agreement, the parties have no intention whatsoever to extinguish or discharge the indebtedness or liens and/or security interests evidenced by the loan instruments or to effect any novation. Borrower further covenants and agrees that there are no unwritten oral agreements between the parties hereto relating to the above described subject matter.

EXECUTED this the 2ND day	of FEBRUARY	, 2005 , to be effective	
•		\ / /	
		MAHILLA	
	(CEALL)		(SEAL)
	(SEAL)	AY D. MARRIAGE, DOS	(SEAL)
		ar de la	
	(SEAL)		(SEAL)
/ /		\ \ \	
	(CEAL)	\	(SEAL)
	(SEAL)		(SEAL)
_ \ \	1		
	(SEAL)		(SEAL)
	/	/	
		/	
WITNESS:			
A COEPTED AND A CREED TO BY THE		DED OF SAID NOTE:	
ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO BY THE	DWINER AND HO	LDER OF SAID NOTE.	
		WITNESS:	
By: Suzanne Houlho	<b></b> 1/1	,	
		Anni Mani	
Name: SUZANNE HOULIHAN	.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Jim man	
Title: VP LOAN DOCUMENTS			
NIME: # 2000 12/00			Page 6 of 7

BK- 0205 PG- 1357 0635959 Page: 6 Of 10 02/03/2005

Initials

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON COUNTY OF SNOHOMISH

Notary Public State of Washington CHERYL A. FROEHLICH My Appointment Expires Apr. 21, 2007

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared

SUZANNE HOULIHAN

asVP LOAN DOCUMENTS

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, in the capacity therein stated, as the act and deed of said CORPORATION

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE the the 2ND day of FEBRUARY

,2005 .

My Commission Expires: 4-21-07

Notary Public for the State of WASHINGTON

Name: CHERYL A. FROEHLICH

THE STATE OF NEVADA COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared JAY D. MARRIAGE, DDS

known to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same for the purpose and consideration therein expressed.

Name:

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this the av of FEBRUARY

My Commission Expires

Notary Public for the State of

NMFL# 2980 12/00

2005 .

Page 7 of 7

Initials

L. HENDRICK Notary Public - State of Nevada ppc intment Recorded in Douglas County No. 93-2710-5 - EXPIRES APRIL 29, 2005

BK-PG-7 Of 10 02/03/2005

0205

# EXHIBIT "A"

# LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ESCROW NO.: 050700384

The land referred to herein is situated in the State of Nevada, County of DOUGLAS described as follows:

All that real property located within a portion of Section 34 and 35, Township 14 North, Range 19 East, Mount Diablo Meridian, Douglas County Nevada, more particularly described as follows:

COMMENCING at a found 5/8' rebar, no tag, a point on the Easterly line of Jacks valley Road, the Northwesterly corner of Parcel 2 as shown on the Map of Division Into Large Parcels for Little Mondeaux Limousin Corporation recorded July 31, 1992 in the office of Recorder, Douglas County, Nevada as Document No. 284936, said point bears South 32°55′56" West, 2868.09 feet from the Northwest corner of Section 35, Township 14 North, Range 19 East, M.D.M.;

THENCE along the Easterly line of Jacks Valley Road North 21°17′11" East; 1254.61 feet to the Southwest corner of Parcel 8 per Record of Survey to support a boundary line adjustment for Ronald L. Simek, Little Mondeaux Limousin Corporation and the pivot limited partnership filed for record in Book 1296, Page 4975, Document No. 403935 Official Records of Douglas County, Nevada. THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE continuing along the Easterly line of Jack Valley Road North 21°17′11" East; 1082.01 feet

THENCE leaving Easterly line of Jacks Valley Road South 54°39'00" East; 816.89 feet;

THENCE North 19°31'16" East; 131.71 feet;

THENCE South 59°50'51" East; 353.71 feet;

THENCE North 54°46'21" East; 441.15 feet;

THENCE South 51°16'37" East; 1136.75 feet;

THENCE South 09°30'14" West, 544.87 feet;

THENCE South 50°26'46" East, 238.84 feet;

-1-

Continued on next page

0635959 Page: 8 Of 10 02/03/2005

ESCROW NO.: 050700384

THENCE South 13°05'38" East, 325.56 feet;

THENCE South 08°30'15" West, 223.20 feet;

THENCE South 14°30'09" West, 201.58 feet:

THENCE South 73°56'42" West, 332.30 feet;

THENCE North 28°39'55" West, 232.40 feet;

THENCE North 68°18'51" West, 274.96 feet;

THENCE North 60°03'10" West, 2370.94 feet TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING:

APN 1419-35-001-005

Said land is also shown as Adjusted Parcel 8 on that certain Record of Survey to Support a Boundary Line Adjustment for Jay A. Marriage D.D.S. and filed for record June 30, 2004 in Book 0604, Page 14780 as Document No. 0617540, Official Records of Douglas County, Nevada

"IN COMPLIANCE WITH NEVADA REVISED STATUTE 111.312, THE HEREIN ABOVE LEGAL DESCRIPTION WAS TAKEN FROM INSTRUMENT RECORDED SEPTEMBER 10, 2003, BOOK 0604, PAGE 14770, AS FILE NO. 0617538, RECORDED IN THE OFFICIAL RECORDS OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, STATE OF NEVADA."

TOGETHER WITH a 50' wide non-exclusive private access easement as described below that affects a portion of said land.

A fifty foot (50') wide easement for access purposes located within a portion of Section 34, Township 14 North, Range 19 East, Mount Diablo Meridian, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at a found 5/8" rebar, no tag, a point on the Easterly line of Jacks Valley Road, the Northwesterly corner of Parcel 2 as shown on the Map of Division Into Large Parcels for Little Mondeaux Limousin Corporation recorded July 31, 1992 in the office of Recorder, Douglas County, Nevada as Document No. 284936, said point bears South 32°55′56" West, 2868.09 feet from the Northwest corner of Section 35, T.14N., R.19E., M.D.M.;

thence along said Easterly line of Jacks Valley Road North 21°17'11" East, 1254.61 feet to the Northwesterly corner of Continued on next page



ESCROW NO.: 050700384

Parcel 7 as shown on the Record of Survey to Support A Boundary Line Adjustment for Ronald L. Simek, Little Mondeaux Limousin Corporation and The Pivot Limited Partnership recorded December 31, 1996 in the office of Recorder, Douglas County, Nevada as Document No. 403935 the POINT OF BEGINNING;

thence continuing along said Easterly line of Jacks Valley Road North 21°17'11" East, 25.29 feet; thence South 60°03'10" East, 288.63 feet to a point on an existing 50' private access easement as shown on the Map of Division Into Large Parcels for Little Mondeaux Limousin Corporation recorded August 24, 1993 in the office of Recorder, Douglas County, Nevada as Document No. 315833; thence South 28°06'58" West, 50.03 feet along said easement; thence North 60°03'10" West, 282.62 feet; thence along said Easterly line of Jacks Valley Road North 21°17'11" East, 25.29 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

"IN COMPLIANCE WITH NEVADA REVISED STATUTE 111.312, THE HEREIN ABOVE LEGAL DESCRIPTION WAS TAKEN FROM INSTRUMENT RECORDED FEBRUARY 25, 1998, BOOK 298, PAGE 4658, AS FILE NO. 0433367, RECORDED IN THE OFFICIAL RECORDS OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, STATE OF NEVADA."

-3-